
• 

FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION 


OF THE UNIT~D STATES.
. 
WASHINGTON, D.C 20579 · 

· . .·P- l1\, 

IN THE MATIER OF THE CLAIM OF 

·THE BERWTh""D-WliITE COAL MINING COMPANY 
Claim No.CU-0538 . 

·°"·Decision No.CU -30 

Un.del' the ·International Claims Settlement 
Act of 1949• as amended 

PROPOSED DECISION 

This ·claim against the Government of Cuba, under Title V of the 

International Claims Settlem_:q.t Act of 1949, as amended, for $3,311,726.oo 

was presente:i by TliE BERWIJ:l.TD-W11ITE COAL MINING COMPANY, based upon the 

nationalization by the Governmer-t of Cuba of the business of its former 

wholly owned subsidiary, Havana Coal Compa12y. 

Uri.der Section. 503 of the International Claims Settlement Act of
..• 

1949, as ame~ded. (64 8t&t. 12; 69 Stat. 562; 72 Stat·. 527; 78 Stat. 

1110; 79 Stat. 988) t:C.e Commission is give::i jurisdiction over claims of 

nationals of' t:::.e 1Initei States against t:2e Goverr:me!lt of Cuba. That 

section prov-ides that t.:~:e Commission stall re.:!-eive and determine in 

accordance with applicable substantive law, including international 

law, the a!ll'.:iu:r:t a::id vali~ity of claiffis by naticin.als of t:te Ur:.ited 

States against t:ie Gover::.m.e:-_t of Cuba arising sin:!e Janaary 1, 1959 

f'or 

(a) . , • losses re:3ulting from the nationalization, 
expropriation, i~terve~tion or other taking of, or 
special. meas-;;;res directe:l agai::.st, property including 
a."}J{ rig~ts or i~terests thereih owr:.ed wholly or 
partially, directly or indirectly at the time by 
natio:r.al3 of the United States, . 

Sect io:::i 504 ·of tt.e A:::t provides, as to Chrnership of Claim.s, tha.t 

http:indirectly.at
http:3,311,726.00
http:agai::.st


I 

- -2 ·-· 

• >,!'••~ 

(a) A claim sb.all not be considered U.nder section 503(a) 
of· this title unless the property on w~~ieh the claim was 
based wa.s owned w?::.olly or partially, directly or indirectly 
by a.national o:f the United States on the date o:f. the loss 
and if considered shall be cm:si~e.red only to the extent the 
claim has been r.'.eld by orre or more r..atio".?.als of the. United 
States co:ntil:i:.io<J.sly thereafter U!ltil the date o:f filing 
with the Commission. 

Section 502(1) of the Act defi~es the term "national of the United 

States" as • • · • (B) a corporation or other legal entity which is 

organized under the laws of the United States, or of any State, the 

District o:f Columb_ia; or the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, if natural 

:persons who are citize::iz of the U12ited States own, directly or indi­

rectly, 50 per centum or more of the outstanding capital stock or 

other beneficial interest of such corporatio!l or entity . . • 

The claimant corporation~ TffE BERWIN.D-W1HTE COAL MINING COMPANY, 

was organized in the State of Per1nsylvania on September 30, 1960. 


An officer of the corporatio~ has certified that at all times since 


then and until presentation of this claim, more than 50% of the out­

standing capital stock of t~e claima~t :has bee~ owned ty U~ited States 
.~ ::-" 

nationals, Claim.ar.t is now a subsidiary of' Berwind Corporation, whiCh 

states that al~ of its stock is o~~d by ~~ited Sta~es Lationals. 

There:i'ore, tne Commission holds that claimar:t is a national of the 

United Ste.tea wit~i:::. t::-.:.e mear:i:r:.g of Se~tio:-_ 502(1) (B) of the Act. 

Sectio!l 502(3) of t!-.:.e Act proviC.es: 

T"~e term 'property' means ar...y property, right, or interest, 
incll<.di!!g a:iy lease!:old in:terest, and debts owed by the 
Governm.er::.t o:f Cuba or by e::terprises which have been 
:t:..s.tio::J.alized,, exprop:ri&.ted, i:::tervened, or taken by the 
Gover:m;.ent of C-uoa 

. The Commission finis on t2c casis of evidence of record.that 

claimant was t1::.e Bole share::~oll:::r of Es.var:.a Coal Company, whic:t. was 

orga..riized in t!:.e State of :i\Tew Jersey in 1904, a;:id which operated in 

• Eavana, .Cuba. • 

http:proviC.es


- 3 ~ 

On October 24, 1960, the Gcvernm~nt of Cuba published in its 

· O:f'ficial Gazette Reolution 3, (pursuant to Law 851)which listed as 

nationalized Havana Coal Company and the Commission finds that the 

business in C:r.ba, carriE?d o·n by Havana Coal Company, then wholly owned 

by claima.::.t herei~, including Havana Coal Company's wholly owned sub­

sidiary "Compania Eabanera de. Vapores y Lanchas, S.A. 11 (Havana Steam­

ship.and Lighterage Compacy), was natio~alized by the Government of 

Cuba on October 24, 1960, within the meaning of Title V of' the Act. 

Thereafter, o~ September 30, 1964, Hava~a Coal Company, of New Jersey, 

vas merged in TEE BERW:l:'ID-WEI'I'E COAL MINING C'.)MF.A_~. The Commission 

holds that TiB BERWIND-WI-!ITE COAL MINING COMPAl'IT is the legal sue­

cessor in interest and investei with the ::!laim wh:!.ch arose in favor 
.•..­

of the former F..avar:.a Coal Compa,ny, 

The Act provides i~ Section 503(a) that in mak.i~g determinations 

with respect to tl:.e validity ar~d. amc:.z.t of claims and. value of 

properties, rig!:.ts, or i::.terssts ta.~e:'.l, t:2e Commission shall take 

into acco-cr~t t~e basis of valuatio~ most appropria~e to tLe property 

and eq_ui-table to the claimant, in.clt::.dLc.g :.·1t !'.":.Ot limited. to fair 

market valu.e, book value, goi:r:.g con.:!er:".l value or cost of replacement, 

Claimant r..s,s sts,tei its lc3s i:i t!:e amo1.L'lt of $3,311,726.00, 

itemized as follows: 

cu.:.0538 

http:3~3!!~726.00
http:rig!:.ts


- 4 ­

1. Lands and Concesaions 	 $ 850,750.00 

2. St. Nicolas land 	 750,000.00 

3. Wharves 	 760,000,00 

4. Buildings 	 76,945.00 

5. 	Plants (Mac:b..ir~ery 

& Equipment) $384,924.oo 


6. Cash 	 ll4,58o.96 

1. Accounts Receivable: 
$112,348.87 

Iess Reserve 39,730.83 76,618.04 

8. Inventories 	 119,619.04 691,742.00 

9. Securities 	 39,300.00 

10. 	Cuba:c Goverri..me~t debt 122,989.00 
$3,311,726.00 

Among the docume~:..tatio:i e-~bmitte:i are balar:ce sheets for 1fa.-.rana 

Coal Compa~y (tavana offic~), for J-une 30, 1960 and September 30, 

1960 and its whol:y ow-::.e·1. s-:..::.bs i iiary Comps::.ia Eaba~era. de Vapcre s y 

Lanehas, S • .A., .for J\i::.e 1960 a:-:l Ssptem"ber 1960, a 	 co:::o..solida"'.:;ed 

balar!ce sheet f'cr 2f:!;r~em.oer 30, 1960, as ·well as a 	 detailed. summary 

ClJ-0538 

http:691,742.00
http:i19~619.04
http:76,618.04
http:Comps::.ia
http:3,311,726.00
http:122,989.00
http:39,300.00
http:39,730.83
http:112,348.87
http:ll4,58o.96
http:384,924.oo
http:76,945.00
http:750,000.00
http:850,750.00


- 5 ­

of losses as of Sept8mber 30, 1960. 1nese reflect the following: 
;..·. 

ASSE7S 

Havana .Vapores Balance 

Lands and Concessio~s '$437'090 •42 ' $ $ 437,090.42 
San Nicolas Land 312,231.62· 312,231.62 

$688,514.83 
Less Deprecia­

tion 567,418~21 121,096.67 

Buildings: 76,944.74 

Less Deprecia­

tion 56,915,16 

Machinery and 


Equipment: 384,924.oo 

Less Deprecia­

tion 379,939.32 

Cash & Ba;2k 


Accounts: 

Accour:.ts Receivable: 


Havana Coal 


Subsidiary 

Other: 112,298.91 ­
Less Reserve: 39' '7.30. 83 


Coal Inventory 

Supplies 

Prepaid Insurance) etc. 

Securities 76,800.00 


Less Reserve 37,500.00 

Cuban Govt: 190,639.13 


Less Reserve 67,649.80 


Capital 

Surplus 
.Current Acco·~:r~t 
Reserve for b~4ploye3 Bo~us 

Reserve for Taxe.s 

Accounts ?ayatle~ 


Vapores 


Berwind-W:..-:ite C ,M. Co. 

Other 


As it app,;;;ars frorr.:. t:t:.e a'tov'e, t~c.e ::.et wort:::. of the Cuba:::i lossea, 

according to t:C,e balan.ce 2::ieets and t'!:.sir supporting data: was 

CTJ-0538 

http:96,467.56
http:993,171.68
http:240,390.20
http:i-2~989.33
http:39,300.00
http:437~090.42
http:I00,770.80
http:6,180.26
http:13,019.31
http:1,908.69
http:Ie1,096.67
http:312,231.62
http:190,639.13
http:ll2,298.91
http:balan.ce
http:67,649.80
http:37,500.00
http:76,800.00
http:Accour:.ts
http:379,939.32
http:384,924.oo
http:76,944.74
http:688,514.83
http:312,231.62


- 6 ­

$1,240,470.57 at the time of loss. 

With respect to the claimed. figqre of $850,750.00 for lands 

and concessions in the Casa Blanca sectio~ of Havana F.Jirbor, co~­

sisting of 29,025 square meters, claimar:.t ha·q applied thereto a 

:figure of $30.00per square m<;;ter; asserti:ig this as the appraised 

value. In support t~ereof claima~t r..a.s submitted a copy of a.letter 

of August 21, 1960 from Ernesto de Zaldo the former Managir:.g Director 

o:f the Hava~a Coal ComFany. 

As to the cla~med figure of $750,000.00 for undeveloped and 

unused San Nicolas property at the la~d end of Havana Harbor, 

claimant has applied to the area of 74,970 square meters a value of 

$10.00 per square meter, citing it as an offer received in February, 

1956, and f\rrther states tb.at ·with the opening of the t1.1-11nel across 

the Havana Bay, the potential val-u.e of this property was doubled. In 

support thereof claimant cites a letter from ~.r. de Zaldo of Feb­

ruary 28, 1956 in which ~e states that a broker expressed an interest 

in the property, s~ggesti~g $10.00 as a fair eval"!J.8.tion. As it 

appears, ho'°"ever, the property was not sold. 

L~ reggrd to t~e claimed figcre of $760,000,00 for 6,ooo square 

meters of w~&.rveE, cla.imar:t }:as appli2::i $160 .00 9.S a new con.struction 

figure to o~e~t~ird of the dock, a~d val"L<.ed the rerr.aining two-thirds 

at $110 .00 per sq_-.iare !!i.eter, Again r5fere:1ce is made -to }/,r. de Zaldo' s 

letter of Augu.:;t 2lJ 1960 i:.'l w:::.i::!:t h~ states t:t.at u.:;..i~r the former 

Batista Gover~:m2:~t, t2e Fre5:Srick S~'lare Corporation estimated the 

cost of repl'3.cems:::t as. $160 .oo :pe:r s~ru.are me-:er of ~ew C.ock, a!ld 

ftirt:':::.er Mr. de Zal:io 2-tg;ted t~ls.t o~~~t:'::ird. of t::~e dock was new. 

Regard.ing-t~s clai~~i fig~e of $334,924.oo for pla~t maccinery, 

equipment, etc,, claim2x::t a.escri""::;es t~:i.:3 aa t!P- actual or appraised 

value, a:::.d s-tate2 tt.t;;t repl&ce!TI.s::r::; valu.2s of macr~::.n.ery; tools and 

cu~o538 


http:384,924.00
http:a~pli.ed
http:850,750.00
http:ftirt:':::.er
http:val"L<.ed
http:750,000.00
http:1,240,470.57


- 7 ­

equipment increased very substantially ever the years and. estimates 

t'tat increased. values are just a"t·out offset by the ·accumulated 

depreciation. 

The Commissio!l :'..':as carefc.i.lly consU.erei s.11 cf the· evidence, 

taking into account tl:.e basis of valuation most appropriate to .the 

property and eg_uitable to the claimar:.t i:~cluding the evide::!ce sub­

mitted as to book value, going concern value· and cost of replacement. 

The Commissio:::i finds no rsason to ~lter tbe value of t'he lanis, con­

cessions and w:harves by subs"tit·llting replacemt:!::-~t figiJ.rea.9 particularly 

when claimant's pre3.ecessor, to within twenty-four days o:f national­

ization, relied on figcll'es which have permitted profits to the 

claimant's predecessor some o:f which still appear on the balance 

sheet. The CoJrJUission fir:.:1s · tr~at t::~e value of :Havan9. Coal Company's 

losses as reflected by the balance sheet o:f September 30, 1960 is 

the most appropriate basis o:f evalv..e.tior:. 

Accordingly, the Comm.i2eion :fi~d.s t~at the value o:f the Havana 

Coal Compa~y's b~siness in ~avar:.a, at the time o:f nationalization, 


was $1, 240, 470. 57, ari.·:i co:::.cl"J.des that claimant :!:l.!is s·Qcceeded to a 


. loss in th9.t s.mour:.t, wit:'.':.i!l tr.:.e meanir:g of Title V o:f the Act as a 


result o:f ~atio~alizatioE cf t~e busi~ess o:f ita w~olly ow:-ed sub­

sidiary, the Havana Coal C·.:impa~-:.;y-, by t?"i.·s Gover:2msnt of Cuba o:::i 

October 24, 1960. 

However, tr~e balar:.ce s'.:::.eet ::'or Ra.va:c.a Coal Con:pany' 3 C~ban 

operatior:.s disclo:;es a dsbt owed to 7i3 BERW~='t.!:2'l'E c.:AL MINING 

COMPANY. 

has 

• 4 - . 6 l.r ~increasad by.p39,50 .36 to $9 ,<+o'T.5o. :2:.e Comreissio~ finds that 

de~::t i::::i t:.:..e amo'r~t of $96,46T .56 as a ras;;lt o:f ::.atior:.alization 01~ 

http:39~504.36
http:56,963.20
http:balar:.ce


- 8 ­

the debtor enterprise. (See·In the Matter of t~e Claim of American 

Cast Iron Pipe Company, FCSC Claim Ne. CU-0249.) 

The Commissio~ cor..cl~~es that Havana Coal Company suffered a 

l.oss in the amoun.t of $1,240,470.57 witl:in t!J.e meahir:g of Title V 

of' the Act as a result of nationalization of its enterprise in Cuba, 

by the Government of Cuba or: October 24, 1960; th.at claimant has 

succeeded to the claim; and further that claimant suffered a 

separate loss of $96,467,56, by the same action of the Government 

of' Cuba. 

The Commissio~ has decided that in payme~t of losses on claims 

determined pursuant to Title V of the International Claims Settlement 

Act of 1949, as amended, interest should be allowed at the rate of 

6% per annum from the date of loss to the date of settlement (See 

the Claim of American Cast Ir;n Pipe Ccmpany, FCSC Claim No, 

CU-0249). 

Accordingly the Commission cor..cludes that the amount of the 

loss sustained by claimant shall be increased by interest thereon 

at the rate of 6% per annum from Octob~r 24, 1960, ~be date on 

which the loss occurred, to t~e date o~ which provisio~s are maie 

for the settleme~t tnereof. 

CERTIFICA'I':ION OF LOSS 

The Commission certif'ies that T~ BBBWir-r:l-WEITE COAL MINING 

COMPANY succeede1 to aLd suffered a loss, as a result of actions 

of the Government of Guba, wit!'.:.i:::. th~ scope of Title V of the 

International Claim.a Settleme~t Act of 1949, as ame~ded, in the 

CU-5038 


http:96~467.56
http:1,240,470.57


- 9 ­

amount of One Millim~ T:r!.I'ee H-J.ndred Thirty-six Thousand Nine •.-· 


Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars and Thirteen Cents ($1,336,938.13), 


With interest thereon at 6% per ac.:.r..um f.'rom October 24, 1960 to 


the date of settleme~t. 

Dated at Washington, D, c., 
and entered as the Proposed 
Decision of the Commissio~ 

25 JAN1967 

La.Vern R. Dilweg, Qommissioner 

NOTICE: Pursuant to the Reg~lations of the Commissio~, if no objections 
are filed within 20 days after service or receipt of~~otice of this. 
Proposed Decision upon t~'le expiratior:. of.' 30 dsys after su::h service or 
receipt of notice, the decisio~ will be e~tered as t~e Fi~al Decision 
of the Commission, tz.:.less the Corr..missic-2. otherwise orde:::.•,3. (FCSC 
Reg., 45 C.F.R. 531.5(e) and (g) (1964)) 

http:1,336,938.13

